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meeting and instructions to access
materials and provide comment
electronically were sent by mail to
approximately 200 recipients.
Recipients included adjacent
landowners, regional and local
representatives of federal and state
resource agencies, interested Native
American tribes, and local elected
officials. Additionally, notifications
were posted in newspapers of local
circulation and on City of Harlingen and
USIBWC media outlets during the first
week of December.
Thirty-five attendees signed in and 13
comments were received within the
comment period. Approximately seven
commenters stated that they were in
general support of the Expanded
Vegetation & Sediment Removal
Alternative (i.e., the Preferred
Alternative). One commenter expressed
support for a combination of the three
actions that would include Off-Channel
Storage, Expanded Vegetation Removal,
and Expanded Vegetation & Sediment
Removal. The remaining five comments
proposed additional actions outside of
the scope of this project that may be
considered in the future. An
environmental impact statement will
not be prepared unless additional
information which may affect this
decision is brought to our attention
within 30 days from the date of this
Notice.
Availability: The electronic version of
the Final EA is available on the
USIBWC web page: https://
www.ibwc.gov/Files/FinalEA_
ArroyoColorado_Harlinen_Signed_
082420.pdf.
Dated: September 16, 2020.
Jennifer Pena,
Chief Legal Counsel, International Boundary
and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico, United States Section.
[FR Doc. 2020–20909 Filed 10–1–20; 8:45 am]
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INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION
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Tetrahydrofurfuryl Alcohol From
China; Scheduling of an Expedited
Five-Year Review
United States International
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The Commission hereby gives
notice of the scheduling of an expedited
review pursuant to the Tariff Act of
1930 (‘‘the Act’’) to determine whether
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revocation of the antidumping duty
order on tetrahydrofurfuryl alcohol from
China would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury within a reasonably foreseeable
time.
DATES:

June 5, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason Duncan (202–205–3432), Office of
Investigations, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202–
205–1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202–205–2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (https://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this review may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at https://edis.usitc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background.—On June 5, 2020, the
Commission determined that the
domestic interested party group
response to its notice of institution (85
FR 12337, March 2, 2020) of the subject
five-year review was adequate and that
the respondent interested party group
response was inadequate. The
Commission did not find any other
circumstances that would warrant
conducting a full review.1 Accordingly,
the Commission determined that it
would conduct an expedited review
pursuant to section 751(c)(3) of the
Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)(3)).
For further information concerning
the conduct of this review and rules of
general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A and B
(19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A, D, E, and F (19 CFR part
207).
Please note the Secretary’s Office will
accept only electronic filings at this
time. Filings must be made through the
Commission’s Electronic Document
Information System (EDIS, https://
edis.usitc.gov). No in-person paperbased filings or paper copies of any
electronic filings will be accepted until
further notice.
Staff report.—A staff report
containing information concerning the
subject matter of the review will be
placed in the nonpublic record on
1A

record of the Commissioners’ votes is
available from the Office of the Secretary and at the
Commission’s website.
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September 25, 2020, and made available
to persons on the Administrative
Protective Order service list for this
review. A public version will be issued
thereafter, pursuant to section
207.62(d)(4) of the Commission’s rules.
Written submissions.—As provided in
section 207.62(d) of the Commission’s
rules, interested parties that are parties
to the review and that have provided
individually adequate responses to the
notice of institution,2 and any party
other than an interested party to the
review may file written comments with
the Secretary on what determination the
Commission should reach in the review.
Comments are due on or before October
2, 2020 and may not contain new factual
information. Any person that is neither
a party to the five-year review nor an
interested party may submit a brief
written statement (which shall not
contain any new factual information)
pertinent to the review by October 2,
2020. However, should the Department
of Commerce (‘‘Commerce’’) extend the
time limit for its completion of the final
results of its review, the deadline for
comments (which may not contain new
factual information) on Commerce’s
final results is three business days after
the issuance of Commerce’s results. If
comments contain business proprietary
information (BPI), they must conform
with the requirements of sections 201.6,
207.3, and 207.7 of the Commission’s
rules. The Commission’s Handbook on
Filing Procedures, available on the
Commission’s website at https://
www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_
on_filing_procedures.pdf, elaborates
upon the Commission’s procedures with
respect to filings.
In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the rules, each document
filed by a party to the review must be
served on all other parties to the review
(as identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.
Determination.—The Commission has
determined this review is
extraordinarily complicated and
therefore has determined to exercise its
authority to extend the review period by
up to 90 days pursuant to 19 U.S.C.
1675(c)(5)(B).
Authority: This review is being
conducted under authority of title VII of
the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is
published pursuant to section 207.62 of
the Commission’s rules.
2 The Commission has found the response
submitted by Penn A Kem LLC to be individually
adequate. Comments from other interested parties
will not be accepted (see 19 CFR 207.62(d)(2)).

E:\FR\FM\02OCN1.SGM

02OCN1

62324

Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 192 / Friday, October 2, 2020 / Notices
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: September 29, 2020.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2020–21837 Filed 10–1–20; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1122–NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; New
Collection
Office on Violence Against
Women, Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.
AGENCY:

The Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women
(OVW) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
December 1, 2020.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments and/or suggestion
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Cathy Poston,
Office on Violence Against Women, at
202–514–5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov.
SUMMARY:

Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
(2) evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and
(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
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Overview of This Information
Collection
(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection
(2) Title of the Form/Collection: OVW
Consolidated Progress Report Template
(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122–NEW.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women (OVW)
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: The affected public
includes grantees and subgrantees of
formula and discretionary grant
programs authorized under the Violence
Against Women Act (VAWA) of 1994,
and reauthorized and amended by the
Violence Against Women Act of 2000,
the Violence Against Women Act of
2005, and the Violence Against Women
Act of 2013 and administered by OVW.
These include states, territories, Tribes
or units of local government,
institutions of higher education
including colleges and universities,
tribal organizations, federal, state, tribal,
territorial or local courts or court-based
programs, state sexual assault coalitions,
state domestic violence coalitions;
territorial domestic violence or sexual
assault coalitions, tribal coalitions,
community-based organizations, and
non-profit, nongovernmental
organizations.
This submission is to seeking to
consolidate previously approved
collections (OMB Numbers 1122–0003,
1122–0022, 1122–0005, 1122–0006,
1122–0007, 1122–0008, 122–0009,
1122–0010, 1122–0011, 1122–0012,
1122–0013, 1122–0016, 1122–0017,
1122–0018, 1122–0021, 1122–0023,
1122–0024, 1122–0026, 1122–0027, and
1122–0028) under one, new OMB
number, so as to align with a new data
collection platform that removes OVW’s
need to have separate and distinct forms
for collecting performance data. Per
GPRA and subsequent legislation,
OMB’s Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards,
and OVW’s monitoring policies and
procedures, OVW requires semi-annual
performance reports from its grantees
under discretionary programs and
initiatives, as well as annual reports
from grantees and subgrantees under
two formula grant programs.
Performance reports collect
Congressionally mandated data as well
as numeric and narrative information on
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the grantee/subgrantee’s progress
toward project goals. There is a great
deal of consistency across the current
forms in terms of data collected;
however; because until now the
technology on which OVW’s grants
management system operated required
each data collection to exist as a distinct
form, an OMB number was obtained and
routinely updated for each form. That
system, Office of Justice Programs’
Grants Management System, has been
retired and a new grants management
system, JustGrants, is being
implemented in October 2020. The new
system allows OVW to compile a library
of performance questions that can be
selected and sequenced to match each
program’s current OMB-approved form.
Thus, the requested OMB number is to
cover OVW’s performance reporting
question library, though grantees will
only be required to answer a subset of
the available questions.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: At any given time, there
are approximately 3,000 grantees and
approximately 3,000 subgrantees subject
to the above-mentioned reporting
requirements, and there is some degree
of overlap among grantees and
subgrantees, meaning some
organizations have multiple, active
OVW awards on which they are
required to report. It is estimated that it
will take the approximately 6000
grantees and subgrantees 60 minutes to
complete an annual or semiannual
progress reporting form.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
for OVW grantees and subgrantees to
complete the annual or semiannual
progress reporting form is 6000.
If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: September 29, 2020.
Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2020–21820 Filed 10–1–20; 8:45 am]
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